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B.3   PRICE SCHEDULE 
 
B.3.1 Base Period of Performance 
 

Contract 
Line Item 
Number 
(CLIN) 

Item 
Description Unit Unit  

Price 

Estimated 
Percentage 
Recovery 

Estimated 
Total  Price 

0001 Provide debt collection 
services to recover 
child support payments 
in arrears as described 
in C.3 

Percentage of 
recovered 

child support 
payments 

 
 ____% $15,087,300.00 $ ________ 

0002 Finder’s Fee as 
described in C.3.1.1.4.1 Per Fee $ ____ 100 $ ________ 

 
B.3.2  Option Year One Period of Performance 
 

Contract 
Line Item 
Number 
(CLIN) 

Item 
Description Unit Unit  

Price 

Estimated 
Percentage 
Recovery 

Estimated 
Total  Price 

0101 Provide debt collection 
services to recover 
child support payments 
in arrears as described 
in C.3 

Percentage of 
recovered 

child support 
payments 

 
 ____% $15,087,300.00 $ ________ 

0102 Finder’s Fee as 
described in C.3.1.1.4.1 Per Fee $ ____ 100 $ ________ 

 
B.3.3  Option Year Two Period of Performance 
 

Contract 
Line Item 
Number 
(CLIN) 

Item 
Description Unit Unit  

Price 

Estimated 
Percentage 
Recovery 

Estimated 
Total  Price 

0201 Provide debt collection 
services to recover 
child support payments 
in arrears as described 
in C.3 

Percentage of 
recovered 

child support 
payments 

 
 ____% $15,087,300.00 $ ________ 

0202 Finder’s Fee as 
described in C.3.1.1.4.1 Per Fee $ ____ 100 $ ________ 
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B.3.4  Option Year Three Period of Performance 
 

Contract 
Line Item 
Number 
(CLIN) 

Item 
Description Unit Unit  

Price 

Estimated 
Percentage 
Recovery 

Estimated 
Total  Price 

0301 Provide debt collection 
services to recover 
child support payments 
in arrears as described 
in C.3 

Percentage of 
recovered 

child support 
payments 

 
 ____% $15,087,300.00 $ ________ 

0302 Finder’s Fee as 
described in C.3.1.1.4.1 Per Fee $ ____ 100 $ ________ 

 
B.3.5  Option Year Four Period of Performance 
 

Contract 
Line Item 
Number 
(CLIN) 

Item 
Description Unit Unit  

Price 

Estimated 
Percentage 
Recovery 

Estimated 
Total  Price 

0401 Provide debt collection 
services to recover 
child support payments 
in arrears as described 
in C.3 

Percentage of 
recovered 

child support 
payments 

 
 ____% $15,087,300.00 $ ________ 

0402 Finder’s Fee as 
described in C.3.1.1.4.1 Per Fee $ ____ 100 $ ________ 

 
B.3.6  Grand Total 
 

Period of  
Performance 

Total  
Price 

Base Year  
Option Year One  
Option Year Two  
Option Year Three  
Option Year Four  

Grand Total  
 



           GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  

                                 Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

                                                     Office of Tax and Revenue  
                

Authorized Agent 

Name of Organization/Entity 

Business Address (include zip code) 

Business Phone Number

I hereby authorize the District of Columbia, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Tax and Revenue  to 
release my tax information to an authorized representative of the District of Columbia agency with which I am 
seeking to enter into a contractual relationship.  I understand that the information released  will be limited to 
whether or not I am in compliance with the District of Columbia tax laws and regulations solely for the purpose of 
determining my eligibility to enter into a contractual relationship with a District of Columbia agency.  I further 
authorize that this consent be valid for one year from the date of  this authorization. 
  
I hereby certify that I am in compliance with the applicable tax filing and payment requirements of the District of 
Columbia. The Office of Tax and Revenue is hereby authorized to verify the above information with the appropriate 
government authorities.   
  
  
 

                                            
                       TAX CERTIFICATION AFFIDAVIT

Date

________________________________________________________________________________     
                                                   Office of Tax and Revenue, PO Box 37559, Washington, DC 20013

THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TO BE COMPLETED ONLY BY THOSE WHO ARE REGISTERED TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN 

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

  

Authorized Agent 

Principal Officer Name and Title 

Square and  Lot Information 

Federal Identification Number 

Contract Number 

Unemployment Insurance Account No. 

 

Signature of Authorizing Agent Title

The penalty for making false statement is a fine not to exceed $5,000.00, imprisonment for not more than 180 days, 
or both, as prescribed by D.C. Official Code §47-4106.                                      
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

1 A, page 1 Are agencies interested in responding to Solicitation 
DCCB-2010-R-8132 for collection of child support 
required to have a current GSA contract/schedule in 
order to be eligible for award, or can any qualified 
agency respond? 

No.  Please see Solicitation Section A, page 1, block 

2 B.3 What is the origin of the numbers included in B.3? Estimated recovery amount 
3 C.2 What are the total number and dollar value of accounts 

outstanding and eligible for referral per this RFP? 
See Amendment 0002 Items No. 5 and 6 
 

4 C.2 To the greatest extent possible, please provide the 
following data: 

 
 

Total historical number of accounts by category, 
including any backlog.  

Information not available 

The monthly or quarterly number of accounts expected to 
be placed with the vendor(s) by category. 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 6 
 

The monthly or quarterly dollar value of accounts 
expected to be placed with the vendor(s) by category. 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 6 
 

Historical rate of return or liquidation rate anticipated as a 
result of this procurement. 

There is no information regarding historical rate of return.  The 
solicitation does not provide an anticipated liquidation rate. 

Any other relevant statistical data about the portfolio No other information is available. 
5 C.2 Will the backlog be moved to the new vendor as a one-

time placement at contract start up? 
See Amendment 0002 Item No. 6 
 

6 C.2 What collection efforts are used prior to referral per this 
RFP?   

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 7 
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

7  Section C.1.1 and Section C.2.3 both reference the CSSD 
goal of increasing arrears collections. Section C.2.3 
specifically mentions a 10% increase.  Please clarify the 
following: 
 
Is the goal a 10% increase in the number of paying cases 
or is it a 10% increase in the dollar amount of payments 
received 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To increase the number of paying cases 
 

If it is an increase in the number of paying cases, would 
this apply only to cases with arrears payments or is 
monthly obligation included in this calculation? 

This would only apply to payments applied to arrears 
 

If it is the number of paying cases, then what was the 
number of paying cases in the last fiscal year that would 
establish the goal baseline? 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 5 

8 C.2.3.4 Section C.2.3.4:  How will the CSSD notify the 
Contractor of payments made directly to CSSD or the 
SDU?  Will these payments be sent in the form of an 
electronic file? 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 31 

9 C.3 Are vendors required to be located in DC or can they 
operate from any domestic, U.S. location? 

No.  The solicitation does not contain a requirement that the 
Contractor be located in DC. 

10 C.3.1.1 Will the transmission of accounts be electronic or 
manual?   

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 9 

11 C.3.1.1 How often will cases be referred?  See Amendment 0002 Item No. 9 
12 C.3.1.1.3 On-going Communication – What communication 

options are currently approved by the COTR?  Is there 
specific options which are not allowed (i.e. credit bureau 
reporting, registration hold)?  

Please see Solicitation C.3.1.1.3 

13 C.3.1.1.4 (b) NCP Updates – What form of notification is the COTR 
expecting upon location of the NCP? (c) How is the 
COTR to be informed of any new information? (d) 
“Notify the COTR immediately...” What timeframe 
qualifies as “immediately”?  

 See Amendment 0002 Item No. 10 
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Reference Question Response 

14 C.3.1.5 Section C.3.1.5:  Regarding the cases returned at 6 
months: is that all cases regardless of whether they are 
paying or non-paying cases?   
 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 17 
 

15 C.3.1.7 – 
C.3.2.4 

Sections C.3.1.7 through C.3.2.4 review the process of 
collecting and reporting payments.  Please clarify your 
intentions regarding the following collection process 
questions: 

 
 
 
 

Will the Contractor post those amounts against the 
amounts due on the Contractor’s host system, prior to 
sending the paper payments to the SDU for posting?  
 

That will be left the discretion of the contractor as to how it 
wants to keep track of the payment received; 
 

Will the contractor receive a monthly report of all 
payments posted at the SDU on Contractor’s cases (even 
if the payments were forwarded by the Contractor)? 

CSSD should be able to provide a monthly report of all of these 
payments  
 

If the contractor cannot accept credit cards or personal 
checks, then would the acceptance of electronic payments 
(as listed in Section C.3.1.7) only reference wire 
transfers/EFT?  

Yes. 
 

If so, then what is the procedure for ensuring those funds 
get back to CSSD?  

Yes. 
 

Or is the intention to have the Contractors negotiate these 
wires/EFTs to be directly deposited into a CSSD account? 
 

The CSSD COTR will provide, in writing, the info which the 
contractor needs to know to document the payment on its 
subsequent weekly status report (see C.3.8.1.1);  most likely a 
report generated from CSSD’s automated case management 
system will be emailed or faxed to the contractor  
 

16 C.3.1.5 Would CSSD consider allowing the contractor to keep the 
cases longer than 180 days if they are on a pay schedule?  
If so, for how long? 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 17 
 

17 C.3.1.7 Does the District expect a collection of the debtor’s full 
arrearage balance immediately, or can payment plans be 
established? 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 19 
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

18 C.3.1.7 If a payment plan is established, would that prevent future 
Department action to intercept tax returns, lottery 
winnings, etc.? 

No. 

19 C.3.1.5 (b) Suspension of Collection Activities – What qualifies as a 
legitimate request for a debt adjustment?  

See Amendment 0002 Item No.  
 

20 C.3.2.1 Do the requirements in C.3.2.1 effectively prohibit an out-
of-the-area vendor to overnight payments to a physical 
address in lieu of this requirement?  

No 

21 C.3.2.3  
(line 9) 

 “Twenty-four (24) business hours”:  Is that the equivalent 
of 3 business days? 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 20 

22 C.3.2.4 Mis-directed Payments – What documentation will the 
Contractor receive and be expected to maintain (scan) 
regarding payments received by CSSD and the SDU 
vendor?  

Please see Solicitation C.3.2.4 

23 C.3.3.2 Toll Free Number – “twenty-four (24) business hours”:  
Is that the equivalent of 3 business days?  

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 21 

24 C.3.6.3 Personnel – “What level of criminal conviction would 
disqualify a person from being assigned to this contract? 
(i.e., felony, misdemeanor, over 7 years)  

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 22 

25 C.3.6.4 Fiduciary Bond – There is a contradiction in the amount 
of the fidelity bond required. 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 24 
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

26 C.3.8 Section C.3.8 – Reporting. Please clarify the following:  
a. Section C.3.8.1.1 – This section outlines that the 

Contractor must report on all collections received.  
Would this include any amounts paid directly to 
CSSD or the SDU, that were then, subsequently, 
posted against the Contractor’s host system after 
being reported by CSSD or the SDU? 

This would include any collections for which Contractor is 
seeking to receive payment (so any collections occurring as a 
direct result of contractor’s actions and efforts), regardless of 
whether or not the payor follows the contractor’s directions and 
sends payment to the correct (contractor’s) address. 
 

b. Section C.3.8.2 – Monthly Report;  This report 
mentions in items 2, 4 and 8 that the Contractor is 
responsible for reporting back to CSSD the amount 
of arrears still owing on cases as well as any cases 
that paid in full.  There are several questions 
regarding these items: 

 

c. Are these balances static balances, defined as set, 
unchanging arrears amounts? 

No. 
 

d. Will these balances change due to monthly 
obligation accruals? 

Yes. 
 

e. Will CSSD be providing regular updates/update files 
to the Contractor outlining any adjustments made to 
the arrears balance(s) and/or any accruals added to 
the arrears balances such as monthly obligations? 

 

Yes, CSSD’s monthly batch report will include changes to 
arrears amounts owed based on how the amounts received from 
the obligor are applied to current obligations  
 

f. Is it the intention of CSSD that the contractor will 
‘accrue’ monthly obligations on its host system? 

 

The contractor will not have access to CSSD’s automated system 
where it houses case related info. 
 

g. Will the Contractor have “READ ONLY” access to 
the CSSD host system?  

 

No. 
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

27 C.3.1.7 Is it permissible to add on collection costs/penalties/fees 
to the amount due?   

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 18 

28 C.3.1.7 Is use of litigation and/or pre- or post-judgment 
enforcement tools/remedies contemplated in addition to 
traditional collection efforts? 
 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 18 
 
By CSSD, but not by contractor and not while contractor is 
working a case. 

29 C.3.1.7 What tools will the vendor have to enforce payments?  
Interest charges, penalties, credit rating hits, etc.? 

Any penalties (i.e. reporting individual to credit reporting 
agencies) will be handled by CSSD, not the vendor 

30 G.4.2 and 
G.4.5 

Section G.4.2 & G.4.5; Section 4.2 states that the 
Contractor will be paid on wage withholdings whereby 
the contractor located the employer; Under Section 4.5, 
if the Contractor provided the asset information (real or 
personal property), bank account information, etc. that 
results in CSSD’s ability to seize or lien said 
account/property, would the Contractor then be eligible 
for payment just as with wage withholdings? 

Please see Amendment 0002 Items No. 2, 3, 16 and 28 

31 G.4.2 Section G.4.2:  How long will the Contractor receive 
credit for a paying wage withholding? 

Please see Amendment 0002 Items No. 16 and 28 

32 H.1 Section H.1:  Does the definition requiring the 51% of 
new contract employees be from the District of 
Columbia, only include DC specific residents or can it 
also include employees hired from all the areas listed in 
Section H.5.6 Item (2)? 

Please see solicitation Attachment J.4 

33 H.5.4 Do the requirements to hire 51% DC residents preclude 
the hiring of a vendor located out of the district or the 
area? 

Please see solicitation Attachment J.4 

34 H.5.4 How important is it that a vendor be able to hire DC 
residents? 

Please see solicitation Attachment J.4 
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

35 H.5.4 Regarding the Employment Services First Source 
Agreement (attachment J.4), if by signing this agreement 
or registering with D.O.E.S now are we binding 
ourselves automatically into an employment 
contract/agreement? 

Please see solicitation Attachment J.4 

If so, then is this truly a requirement prior to contract 
award or is it only a requirement upon contract award?  
If it is only a requirement upon contract award, how do 
we respond/complete attachment J.4 to be compliant 
with solicitation requirements? 

 

36 H.5.4 Per this agreement we are required to utilize D.O.E.S. 
for all jobs created, not just jobs as a result of this 
contract. Our concern comes from the fact that if we do 
not receive this contract award, then we are prematurely 
binding ourselves to an employment agreement that is 
not applicable to our organizations general business or 
other contracts. 

Please see solicitation Attachment J.4 

37 H.5.3 Section H.5.3 – Does this report apply only to employees 
hired for this contract? 

Yes. 

38 J.4 Please clarify where in the RFP it specifies that we must 
complete and return attachment J.4 and/or register with 
D.O.E.S prior to contract award. 
 
Should we receive contract award, we will be more than 
willing to enter an agreement with D.O.E.S as required 
by this contract.   
 

Please see Amendment 0002 Item No. 33 
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

39 L.2.1.3 Section L.2.1.3 – Technical Expertise section requires 
that the proposer provide a list of staff members assigned 
to the project, their resumes, qualifications etc.  If the 
Contractor has not hired staff yet for this project, it is not 
in a position to provide specific names.  Would a job 
description, including qualifications required, suffice for 
submission in this section? How will we be in 
compliance and submit attachment J.6? 

Please see solicitation Section L.2.1.3 c 2 

40 L.4 Is there a deadline for questions? Yes, October 6, 2009. See Section L.4 
41 L.17.2 Section L.17.2; The Clean Hands Certification 

requirements, per DC Official Code §47-2862(2001) 
states that a Contractor should be barred from a license 
or permit if one of several conditions exist.  If the 
Contractor has and provides a current 
license/registration, then it complies with the Clean 
Hands Certificate.  Does a copy of that current 
license/registration suffice or must the Contractor 
provide an additional certification for the “Clean Hands” 
requirement? 

 

42 M To what extent will the location of the bidder’s call 
center and/or corporate headquarters have a bearing on 
any award(s)?  

None. Section M, Evaluation For Award, the offeror’s location is 
not an evaluation criteria. 

43 General If these accounts have not been outsourced, then what 
fee range would you consider appropriate? 
 

The solicitation does not suggest a fee range. 

44 General Why was the original procurement canceled? 
 

It was determined to be in the best interest of the District to 
cancel the solicitation. 

45 General What circumstances now exist that have led the District 
to re-issue the procurement? 
 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 8 
 

46 General Who performs the arrearages collection function now 
and why is the District putting it out to bid? 
 

See Amendment 0002 Item No. 8 
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No. Solicitation 
Reference Question Response 

47 General What is the District’s budget for this function? 
 

That information is not available. 

48 General How long has the Attorney General’s office been 
responsible for this function? 

Please see Solicitation No. C.2.1 

49 General Is this work currently outsourced, and if so to whom?  See Amendment 0002 Item No. 6 
50 General What is the fee arrangement?   Not Applicable 
51 General What is the term of the agreement?  Not Applicable 
52 General How much was collected during the last budget year? See Amendment 0002 Item No. 5 
53  What is the total arrears caseload in dollar and volume 

amounts? 
31,348 cases valued at $268,071,551.00 
 

54 General Have these accounts been previously worked? Is there 
backlog? 

They have been previously worked by CSSD staff only; no 
backlog  

55 General Who is the current vendor?  Please see Amendment 0002 Item No. 6 
What fee percentage do they charge?  Not Applicable 
What is their recovery percent? 
 

Not Applicable 

 
 

 
 


